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(f) Whenever any agency, of whose assets and business the 
commission has taken possession, as aforesaid, deems itself ag­
grieved thereby, it may, at any time within 10 days after such 
taking possession, apply to the circuit court for the county in 
which the main office of such agency is located to enjoin further 
proceedings; and such court, after citing the commission to show 
cause why further proceedings should not be enjoined and hear­
ing the allegations and proofs of the parties and determining the 
facts, may, upon the merits dismiss such application or enjoin 
the commission from further proceedings, and direct it to sur­
render such business and property to such agency. 

(g) Whenever the commission shall have paid to each and 
every claimant or forwarder of such collection agency whose 
claims as such claimant or forwarder have been duly proved and 
allowed the full amount of such claims and shall have made 
proper provisions for unclaimed and unpaid collections ,and shall 
have paid all the expenses of the liquidation, it shall liquidate 
the remaining assets exclusive of the proceeds· of the bond or 
bonds for the benefit of the general creditors; or if no claims 
have been filed by or in behalf of the general creditors, the com­
mission shall turn over the remaining assets to the circuit court 
for further disposition. 

(h) All accounts and valuable papers given to the agency by 
the claimant or forwarder, in possession of the commission, per­
taining to accounts placed with the agency for collection shall 
be returned to the claimant or forwarded by the commission 
within 30 days after verification of the claim has been made. 

Approved June 29, 1943. 

No. 13, S.] [Published July 1, 194:3. 

CHAPTER 371. 

AN ACT to amend 59.05 (1) of the statutes, relating to powers 
and duties of the chairman of the county board. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, l-epresented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

59.05 (1) of tHe statutes is amended to read: 
59.05 (1) The county board, at the first meeting after each 

regular election at which members thereof are elected for full 
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terms, shall elect one of their number chairman. A person so 
elected shall perform all duties required of the chairman until 
the county board elects his successor. The chairman may admin­
ister oaths to persons required to be sworn concerning any mat­
ter submitted to the board or a committee thereof or concerning 
any matter connected with their powers or duties. He shall 
countersign all ordinances of the county board, and shall preside 
at all meetings when present. ~, ,~ ,~ When directed by ordi­
nance of the county board he shall countersign all county orders, 
tmnsact aU necessary county boat"d business with the local and 
county officers, expedite all such measures as may be 1"esolved 
upon by the county board and shall take C(t1'e that all federal, 
state and local laws, r~{les and regulations pertaining to county 
government are faithfttlly ca,rried md and adhered to. 

Approved June 28, 1943. 

No. 313, S.] [Published July 1, 1943. 

CHAPTER 372. 

AN ACT to repeal 296.37 to 296.40, to amend 296.36 and to 
create 101.31 (6m), 147.14 (4),152.05 (7) and 256.30 (4) of 
the statutes, relating to limitations and notifications upon 
application for change of name and change of name by at­
torneys, physicians, surgeons, osteopaths, dentists, arGhitects, 
professional engineers, and other members of licensed profes­
sions. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEOTION 1. 101.31 (6m) of the statutes is created to read: 
101.31 (6m) No person shall practice the profession of archi-

tecture or the profession of professional engineering in this state 
under any other Christian or given name or any other surname 
than that under which he was originally licensed or registered 
to practice in this or any other state, notwithstanding any other 
provision of the statutes to the contrary. This subsection does 
not apply to a change of name reBulting from marriage or 
divorce. 


